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THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS 

Workforce Development Council (WDC) 
 

WDC Winter Meeting 
 

January 17-18, 2017 
 

Washington, D.C. 
 

Pre-Registered Participants 

 
 
Martin Aguirre 

CEO 

Workforce Solutions South Plains 

1301 Broadway, Suite 201 

 Lubbock, TX  79401 

Phone: 806-744-1987 

E-mail: martin.aguirre@spworkforce.org  

 

Tamara Atkinson 

Executive Director 

Workforce Solutions Capital Area 

6505 Airport Blvd., Suite 101E 

Austin, TX  78752 

Phone: 512-597-7124 

E-mail: tamara.atkinson@wfscapitalarea.com  

 

Knowlton Atterbeary 

CEO 

KRA Corporation 

11830 West Market Place, Suite M 

Fulton, MD  20759 

Phone: 3015622369 

E-mail: atterbeary@kra.com  

 

Catherine Awwad 

Executive Director 

Northwest Regional Workforce Investment Board Inc. 

249 Thomaston Ave 

Waterbury, CT  06702 

Phone: 203-574-6971 

E-mail: catherine.awwad@nrwib.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ann Beecham 

Chief Administrative Officer 

CareerSource Central Florida 

390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 700 

Orlando, FL  32801 

Phone: 407-531-1222 

E-mail: abeecham@careersourcecf.com 

 

Jeanne Bennett 

CEO 

Workforce Southwest Washington 

805 Broadway St., STE 412 

Vancouver, WA  98660 

Phone: 360-567-1070 

E-mail: jbennett@workforcesw.org  

 

Kelley Bernardi 

Deputy Director 

St. Louis Agency on Training &amp; Employment 

1520 Market Street 

St. Louis, MO 63103 

Phone: 314-657-3508 

E-mail: kbernardi@stlworks.com  

 

Laurie Bouillion Larrea 

President 

Workforce Solutions Greater Dallas 

500 N. Akard St. #3030 

Dallas, TX  75201 

Phone: 214-290-1000 

E-mail: lblarrea@wfsdallas.com  
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Chytania Brown 

Vice President of Planning & Grant Compliance 

Employ Milwaukee 

2342 North 27th Street 

Milwaukee, WI  53210 

Phone: 414 270-1714 

E-mail: chytania.brown@employmilwaukee.org  

 

Earl Buford 

President/CEO 

Employ Milwaukee, Inc. 

2342 North 27th Street 

Milwaukee, WI  53210 

Phone: 414 270-1709 

E-mail: earl.buford@employmilwaukee.org 

 

Peter Callstrom 

President & CEO  

San Diego Workforce Partnership 

3910 University Ave., Suite 400 

San Diego, CA  92105 

Phone: 619-228-2900 

E-mail: petercallstrom@workforce.org  

 

Joseph Carbone 

President/CEO 

The WorkPlace 

350 Fairfield Avenue 

Bridgeport, CT  06604 

Phone: 203-610-8502 

E-mail: jcarbone@workplace.org 

 

Michael Carr  

Director of Workforce Development 

Office of Economic and Workforce Development 

One South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor 

San Francisco, CA  94103 

Phone: 415-701-4875 

E-mail: michael.carr@sfgov.org  

 

Angie Carr Klitzsch 

President & CEO 

EmployIndy 

115 W Washington St, Suite 450S 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

Phone: 317-684-2309 

E-mail: aklitzsch@EmployIndy.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deborah Carroll 

Director 

Department of Employment Services 

4058 Minnesota Avenue 

Washington, DC  20743 

Phone: 202-671-2417 

E-mail: deborah.carroll@dc.gov  

 

Barbara Chang  

Executive Director 

NYC Office of Workforce Development 

253 Broadway, 8th Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

Phone: 212-676-3078 

E-mail: bchang@wkdev.nyc.gov  

 

Doug Cotter 

President 

Grant Associates 

1250 Broadway, Suite 810 

New York, NY  10001 

Phone: 646-430-8789 

E-mail: dcotter@grantassociatesinc.com 

 

Katherine Daniel  

Deputy Director 

Office of Economic & Workforce Development 

One South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor 

San Francisco, CA  94103 

Phone: 415-301-4859 

E-mail: katherine.daniel@sfgov.org  

 

Rochelle Daniels 

General Counsel 

CareerSource Broward 

6301 NW 5th Way, Suite 3000 

Fort Lauderdale, FL  33309 

Phone: 954-202-3846 

E-mail: rdaniels@careersourcebroward.com  

 

Anne Favre  

Executive Director 

CareerSource North Central Florida 

10 NW 6th Street 

Gainesville, FL  32601 

Phone: 352-665-3683 

E-mail: afavre@fmsworks.com  
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Danielle Frazier 

Chief Operating Officer 

Charlotte Works 

11301 Carmel Commons Blvd 

Charlotte, NC  28226 

Phone: 704-206-1343 

E-mail: dfrazier@charlotteworks.com  

 

Ellie Giles  

Chief Executive Officer  

WorkSource Montgomery, Inc. 

20200 Observation Drive, PK 175A  

Germantown, MD  20876 

Phone: 240-403-4102 

E-mail: egiles@worksourcemontgomery.com 

 

Patrick Graham 

President & CEO 

Charlotte Works 

11301 Carmel Commons Blvd 

Charlotte, NC  28226 

Phone: 704-206-1342 

E-mail: pgraham@charlotteworks.com  

 

Michael Gritton 

Executive Director 

Kentuckiana Works 

410 W. Chestnut St., Suite 200 

Louisville, KY  40202 

Phone: 502-574-2500 

E-mail: michael.gritton@kentuckianaworks.org  

 

Michael Holmes 

Executive Director 

St. Louis Agency on Training & Employment 

1520 Market Street 

St. Louis, MO  63103 

Phone: 314-657-3574 

E-mail: mholmes@stlworks.com 

 

Mike Hough 

President 

ResCare Workforce Services 

9901 Linn Station Rd 

Louisville, KY  40223 

Phone: 502-420-2528 

E-mail: mike.hough@rescare.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ladonna Johns  

Director 

Mayor’s Office of Employment and Training 

90 Halsted Street 

East Orange, NJ  07018 

Phone: 973-677-8914 

E-mail: ladonna.johns@eastorange-nj.gov  

 

Randy Johnson 

Executive Director 

Workforce Development, Inc. 

2070College View Rd E 

Rochester, MN  55904 

Phone: 507-292-5189 

E-mail: rjohnson@wfdi.ws  

 

Thomas Kavanagh 

Senior Consultant 

Public Consulting Group, City of Elkhart 

150 West Market Street, Suite 510 

Indianapolis, IN  46204  

Phone: 317- 829-6550  

E-mail: tkavanagh@pcgus.com  

 

Robin King 

President & CEO 

CareerSource Flagler Volusia 

329 Bill France Blvd 

Daytona Beach, FL  32114 

Phone: 386-323-7077 

E-mail: robinking@careersourcefv.com  

 

Robert Knight 

Director, Workforce Policy 

ResCare Workforce Services 

605 Hillsboro Drive 

Silver Spring, MD  20902 

Phone: 202-360-8540 

E-mail: rknight@rescare.com  

 

Keith Lawing 

President & CEO 

Workforce Alliance of South Central Kansas 

300 W. Douglas Ave., #850 

Wichita, KS  67202 

Phone: 316-771-6604 

E-mail: keith@workforce-ks.com  
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Nick Loret de Mola 

Deputy Director 

California Workforce Association 

1107 9th Street, Suite 801 

Sacramento, CA  95814 

Phone: 916-325-1610 

E-mail: nloretdemola@calworkforce.org  

 

Velma Lowe 

Career Center Manager 

CareerSource Flagler Volusia 

329 Bill France Blvd. 

Daytona Beach, FL  32114 

Phone: 386-323-7092 

E-mail: velmalowe@careersourcefv.com 

 

Marie Mackintosh  

COO 

EmployIndy 

115 W Washington Street, Suite 450S 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

Phone: 317-684-2221 

E-mail: mmackintosh@EmployIndy.org  

 

Mark Mattke 

Chief Executive Officer 

Spokane Area Workforce Development Council 

2000 N Greene Street, MS2158 

Spokane, WA  99217 

Phone: 509-533-8470 

E-mail: mmattke@wdcspokane.com  

 

Judy McDonald 

Executive Director 

Workforce Solutions for Tarrant County 

1320 S University Drive, Suite 600 

Fort Worth, TX  76107 

Phone: 817-413-4435 

E-mail: judy.mcdonald@workforcesolutions.net  

 

Andrew McGough 

Executive Director 

Worksystems 

1618 SW 1st Ave., Suite 450 

Portland, OR  97201 

Phone: 503-478-7300 

E-mail: amcgough@worksystems.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leila Melendez 

COO 

Workforce Solutions Borderplex 

300 E. Main, Suite 800 

El Paso, TX  79901 

Phone: 915-887-2274 

E-mail: leila.melendez@borderplexjobs.com  

 

Hannah Mello 

Communications Manager 

WDC of Seattle-King County 

2003 Western Ave., Suite 250 

Seattle, WA  98121 

Phone: 206-448-0474 

E-mail: hmello@seakingwdc.org  

 

Lisa Morris Hibbler  

Director 

Youth Development and Social Innovation Department 

495 S. Main Street, 5th Floor 

Las Vegas, NV 89101 

Phone: 702-229-5450 

E-mail: lmorris@lasvegasnevada.gov  

 

Melissa Mullinax 

Interim Executive Director 

WorkSource Atlanta  

818 Pollard Boulevard SW 

Atlanta, GA 30315 

Phone: 404-546-051 

E-mail: mjmullinax@atlantag.gov  

 

Marci Murphy  

President 

CareerSource Brevard, City of Palm Bay 

297 Barnes Boulevard 

Rockledge, FL 32955 

Phone: 3213940700 

E-mail: mmurphy@careersourcebrevard.com  

 

Pamela Nabors 

CEO/President 

CareerSource Central Florida 

390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 700 

Orlando, FL  32801 

Phone: 407-531-1222 

E-mail: pnabors@careersourcecf.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:nloretdemola@calworkforce.org
mailto:velmalowe@careersourcefv.com
mailto:mmackintosh@EmployIndy.org
mailto:mmattke@wdcspokane.com
mailto:judy.mcdonald@workforcesolutions.net
mailto:amcgough@worksystems.org
mailto:leila.melendez@borderplexjobs.com
mailto:hmello@seakingwdc.org
mailto:lmorris@lasvegasnevada.gov
mailto:mjmullinax@atlantag.gov
mailto:mmurphy@careersourcebrevard.com
mailto:pnabors@careersourcecf.com


5 

 

Linda Nguyen 

CEO 

WorkForce Central 

3640 S. Cedar St., Suite E 

Tacoma, WA  98409 

Phone: 253-254-7607 

E-mail: lnguyen@workforce-central.org  

 

Trinh Nguyen 

Director 

Mayor's Office of Jobs & Community Service 

43 Hawkins St 

Boston, MA  02114 

Phone: 617-918-5252 

E-mail: trinh.nguyen@boston.gov  

 

Karin Norington Reaves 

CEO 

Chicago Cook Workforce Partnership 

69 W. Washington Street, Suite 2860 

Chicago, IL  60602 

Phone: 312-603-0228 

E-mail: karin.norington-reaves@workforceboard.org  

 

Lisa Patt-McDaniel 

President/CEO 

Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio 

1111 Bast Broad St. 

Columbus, OH  43205 

Phone: 424-559-5067 

E-mail: lpattmcdaniel@wdbco.org  

 

Jason Perkins-Cohen  

Director 

Mayor's Office of Employment Development 

417 East Fayette Street, Suite 468 

Baltimore, MD  21202 

Phone: 410-396-1910 

E-mail: jperkins-cohen@oedworks.com  

 

Erin Porterfield 

Executive Director 

Heartland Workforce Solutions, Inc. 

5752 Ames Avenue 

Omaha, NE  68104 

Phone: 402-218-1163 

E-mail: eporterfield@hws-ne.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Robert Sainz 

Assistant General Manager 

Economic and Workforce Development Department 

1200 W. 7th Street, 6th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA  90017 

Phone: 213-744-7396 

E-mail: robert.sainz@lacity.org  

 

Nick Schultz 

Executive Director 

Pacific Gateway Workforce Investment Network 

3447 Atlantic Ave. 

Long Beach, CA  90807 

Phone: 5625703702 

E-mail: nick.schultz@pacific-gateway.org  

 

Marlena Sessions 

CEO 

WDC of Seattle-King County 

2003 Western Ave., Suite 250 

Seattle, WA  98121 

Phone: 206-448-0474 

E-mail: msessions@seakingwdc.org  

 

Mariah Sheriff Ray 

Director of Strategic Growth 

FUSE Corps 

1202 Ralston Ave., Suite 1B 

San Francisco, CA  94129 

Phone: 415-795-8826 

E-mail: mariah@fusecorps.org  

 

Blanche Shoup 

Director 

Workforce Office of Western Illinois 

49 N. Prairie Street, Suite B 

Galesburg, IL  61401 

Phone: 309-344-1575 

E-mail: lwa14@grics.net  

 

Julie Sinai 

Director, Policy & Regional Partnerships 

REDF 

Two Embarcadero Center, 650 

San Francisco, CA  94111 

Phone: 415-442-5181 

E-mail: jsinai@redf.org 
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Ralph Sinistro 

Manager 

OhioMeansJobs Center Manager 

County of Summit Dept. of Job & Family Services 

1040 E. Tallmadge Avenue 

Akron, OH  44310 

Phone: 330-630-3055 

E-mail: ralph.sinistro@jfs.ohio.gov  

 

Mike St. Clair 

Project Analyst 

Pikes Peak Workforce Center 

1675 Garden of the Gods Road; Suite 11-7 

Colorado Springs, CO  80907 

Phone: 7194993753 

E-mail: mikest.clair@elpasoco.com  

 

Pat Sturdivant 

Executive Director 

Capital Area Workforce Development 

2321 Crabtree Blvd. 

Raleigh, NC  27523 

Phone: 919-856-6048 

E-mail: pat.strudivant@wakegov.com  

 

Mike Temple  

Director  

Workforce Solutions-Gulf Coast Workforce Board  

3555 Timmons Lane Suite 120 

Houston, TX  77027 

Phone: 713-993-4524 

E-mail: mike.temple@wrksolutions.com  

 

Ken Trevino 

CEO/President 

Workforce Solutions of the Coastal Bend 

P.O. Box 2568 

Corpus Christi, TX  78403 

Phone: 361-885-3010 

E-mail: ken.trevino@workforcesolutionscb.org 

 

James Weinberg 

CEO 

FUSE Corps 

1202 Ralston Ave., Suite 1B 

San Francisco, CA  94129 

Phone: 855-687-9905 

E-mail: james@fusecorps.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Philip Weinberg 

President & CEO 

STRIVE 

240 East 123rd Street, 3rd Floor 

New York, NY  10035 

Phone: 212-360-1100 

E-mail: pweinberg@striveinternational.org  

 

Kevin Woods 

Executive Director 

Workforce Investment Network 

480 Beale St. 

Memphis, TN  38103 

Phone: 901-636-6811 

E-mail: kevin.woods@workforceinvestmentnetwork.com  

 

GUEST/SPEAKER: 
 

Keith Blanchard  

President and CEO 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Memphis 

44 South Rembert 

Memphis, TN  38104 

Phone: 901-278-2947 

E-mail: keithb@bgcm.org  

 

Blair Bolden  

VP Business Development 

The GoodMojo Corp. 

810 Battery Street, Suite 150 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Phone: 650-996-6270 

E-mail: blair@goodmojo.us  

 

Alfred Cheung  

CEO, Co-founder 

The GoodMojo Corp. 

810 Battery Street, Suite 150 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Phone: 415-613-8514 

E-mail: alfred@goodmojo.us  

 

H. Patrick Clancy  

President and CEO 

Philadelphia Works 

1617 JFK Boulevard, 13th Floor 

Philadelphia, PA  19103 

Phone: 215-963-2123 

E-mail: pclancy@philaworks.org;   
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Isa Ellis  

National Vice President 

Boys & Girls Clubs of America 

1275 Peachtree Street, NE 

Atlanta, GA  30309 

Phone: 404-487-5642 

E-mail: iellis@bgca.org 

 

Anthony B. Ferguson  

Co-founder 

Business Development/ Business Affairs 

The GoodMojo Corp. 

810 Battery Street, Suite 150 

San Francisco, California 94111 

Cell: 630-399-7949  

E-mail: tony@goodmojo.us 

 

Greg Fischer  
Mayor 

City of Louisville 

527 W. Jefferson Street 

Louisville, KY 40202 

Phone: 502-574-2003 

 

Chekemma Fulmore-Townsend  
President and CEO 

Philadelphia Youth Network (PYN) 

400 Market Street, Suite 200 

Philadelphia, PA  19106 

Phone: 267-502-3726 

E-mail: ctownsend@pyninc.org  

 

Harlan Kelly  

General Manager 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

525 Golden Gate Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Phone: 415-551-3000 

E-mail: hkelly@sfwater.org  

 

Edwin Lee  

Mayor 

City and County of San Francisco 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlatte Pl., Suite 200 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4604 

Phone: 415-554-6141 

E-mail: mayoredwinlee@sfgov.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bobby Olvera, Jr.  

President 

ILWU Local 13 

630 South Centre St. 

San Pedro, CA, CA 90731 

Phone: 310-830-1130 

 

Derek Redelman 

Vice President, Research and Policy 

National Engagement & Philanthropy 

USA Funds 

9998 Crosspoint Blvd., Suite 400 

Indianapolis, IN  46256 

Phone: 317-806-1275 

E-mail: derek.redelman@usafunds.org 

 

Martha Ross  

Fellow 

Metropolitan Policy Program 

Brookings 

1775 Massachusetts Ave., NW 

Washington, DC 20036 

Phone: 202-797-6000 

E-mail: mross@brookings.edu  

 

Mark Schneider 

Vice President and Institute Fellow 

American Institutes for Research and 

President 

College Measures 

1000 Thomas Jefferson Street NW 

Washington, DC  20007 

Phone: 202-445-5056 

E-mail: mschneider@air.org  

 

Gene Seroka  

Executive Director 

Port of Los Angeles 

425 South Palos Verdes Street 

San Pedro, CA  90731 

Phone: 310-732-3456 

E-mail: Gene_seroka@portla.org   

 

Julie Teer  

Chief Development & Public Affairs Officer 

Boys and Girls Clubs of America 

1707 L Street, NW, Suite 670 

Washington, D.C. 20036 

Phone: 202-507-6672 

E-mail: jteer@bgca.org  
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Jason Tyszko  

Executive Director 

Center for Education and Workforce 

US Chamber of Commerce Foundation 

1615 H Street NW 

Washington, DC 20062 

Phone: 202-463-5566 

E-mail: jtyszko@USChamber.com  

 

WDC STAFF: 
 

Kathleen Amoroso  

Assistant Executive Director 

The U.S. Conference of Mayors 

1620 Eye Street NW, 4th Floor 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: 202-861-6723  

E-mail: kwiggins@usmayors.org 

 

Joan Crigger 

Senior Consultant 

The U.S. Conference of Mayors 

1620 Eye Street NW, 4th Floor 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: 202-861-6726  

E-mail: jcrigger@usmayors.org 

 

Megan Judge 

Program Director 

Education and Workforce Programs 

The U.S. Conference of Mayors 

1620 Eye Street NW, 4th Floor 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: 202-861-6735  

E-mail: mjudge@usmayors.org  

 

Ida Mukendi 

Senior Administrative Assistant 

The U.S. Conference of Mayors 

1620 Eye Street NW, 4th Floor 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: 202-861-6724  

E-mail: imukendi@usmayors.org  

 

mailto:jtyszko@USChamber.com
mailto:kwiggins@usmayors.org
mailto:jcrigger@usmayors.org
mailto:mjudge@usmayors.org
mailto:imukendi@usmayors.org

